
           

CITY OF LAREDO
CITY COUNCIL MEETING

A-2018-S-10
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1110 HOUSTON STREET
LAREDO, TEXAS 78040

August 6, 2018
5:30 P.M.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA
           
I. MOTIONS
 

1. Consideration for approval of change order no. 1 an increase of $18,244.00 to
the construction contract with Romo Contractor, LLC., Laredo, Texas, for the
Century City Park Basketball Court Metal Shade – District I.  This change order
is for additional cost due to current federal administration tariffs on imported
steel (U.S. steel raised the price for American Steel) and to add ninety (90)
calendar days to the construction contract time.  Current construction contract
amount with this change order is $264,744.00.  Funding is available in the
2017 CO.

 
2. Consideration for approval of change order no. 2 an increase of $5,000.00 to

the construction contract with ALC Construction, Inc., Laredo, Texas, for the
CDBG El Eden Park Basketball Court Metal Shade Structure – District I.  This
change order is for additional cost due to current federal administration tariffs
on imported steel (U.S. steel raised the price for American Steel) and to add
fifteen (15) calendar days to the construction contract time.  Current
construction contract amount with this change order is $199,160.00.  Funding
is available in the 2016 CDBG Action Year Grant.  
 

 
II. GENERAL COUNCIL DISCUSSIONS AND PRESENTATIONS
 

3. Request by Council Member Alejandro "Alex" Perez
  

Discussion with possible action on authorizing the City Manager to
execute the final approved Collective Bargaining Agreement
between the City of Laredo and the Laredo Fire Fighters Association,

1.

  



Local 872, reflecting the terms that were approved by motion on the
meeting of July 16, 2018, and other terms that were negotiated
between and agreed to by both parties, and any other matters
incident thereto. (Co-Sponsored by Mayor Pro-Tempore Charlie
San Miguel)

 
III. ADJOURNMENT
This notice was posted at the Municipal Government Offices, 1110 Houston
Street, Laredo, Texas, at a place convenient and readily accessible to the public at
all times. Said notice was posted on Friday, August 3, 2018 at 5:30 p.m.
 

_____________________________
Jose A. Valdez, Jr.

City Secretary

2 

  



   
    Motions    

City Council-Supplemental Agenda
Meeting Date: 08/06/2018  
Initiated By: Horacio A. De Leon, City Manager 
Staff Source: Rogelio Rivera, P.E., City Engineer; Ramon Chavez, Executive Director of

Public Services 

SUBJECT
Consideration for approval of change order no. 1 an increase of $18,244.00 to the
construction contract with Romo Contractor, LLC., Laredo, Texas, for the Century City
Park Basketball Court Metal Shade – District I.  This change order is for additional cost
due to current federal administration tariffs on imported steel (U.S. steel raised the
price for American Steel) and to add ninety (90) calendar days to the construction
contract time.  Current construction contract amount with this change order is
$264,744.00.  Funding is available in the 2017 CO.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION
On February 5, 2018, City Council awarded a construction contract to the lowest
qualified bidder Romo Contractor, LLC., Laredo, Texas, in the amount of $246,500.00
for the Century City Park Basketball Court Metal Shade – District I with a construction
contract time of one hundred twenty (120) calendar days.
 

BACKGROUND
The project consists of ADA accessible metal shade structure to include lights over the
existing two basketball courts in the City of Laredo “Century City Park – District I”. 
Approximate structure dimensions, 200 feet long by 90 feet wide.
 
Plans and specifications were prepared in-house by the Engineering Department.
 
This change order no. 1 is for additional cost due to current administration tariffs on
imported steel (US steel raised the price for American Steel) and to add ninety (90)
calendar days to the construction contract time.
  
Construction contract amount
(Approved by City Council on February 5,
2018)

$246,500.00

This change order no. 1        $18,244.00
Current construction contract amount $264,744.00
  



  
On or about March 7, 2018, Rhino Steel Building Systems advised Romo Contractor,
LLC., of the increase in the cost of the Metal Shade Structure due to increases in US
steel.  The cost increase of $18,244.00 was after the contract had been approved by
the City.  Romo Contractor, LLC., has applied for a change order to the City, but since
the project contract documents do not address such type of material increase after
contract is approved, Staff is appealing to City Council for such approval.
 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
N/A.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approval of Motion.

Fiscal Impact
Fiscal Year: 2018
Bugeted Y/N?: Yes
Source of Funds: 2017 CO
Account #: 471-9822-535-4366
Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N:
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the 2017 CO.
Account No. 471-9822-535-4366

Attachments
Change Order No. 1 













   
    Motions    

City Council-Supplemental Agenda
Meeting Date: 08/06/2018  
Initiated By: Horacio A. De Leon, City Manager 
Staff Source: Rogelio Rivera, P.E., City Engineer; Ramon Chavez, Executive Director of

Public Services; Arturo Garcia, CD Director 

SUBJECT
Consideration for approval of change order no. 2 an increase of $5,000.00 to the
construction contract with ALC Construction, Inc., Laredo, Texas, for the CDBG El
Eden Park Basketball Court Metal Shade Structure – District I.  This change order is
for additional cost due to current federal administration tariffs on imported steel (U.S.
steel raised the price for American Steel) and to add fifteen (15) calendar days to the
construction contract time.  Current construction contract amount with this change
order is $199,160.00.  Funding is available in the 2016 CDBG Action Year Grant.  
 

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION
On February 5, 2018, City Council awarded a construction contract to the lowest
qualified bidder ALC Construction, Inc., Laredo, Texas, in the amount of $160,000.00
for the CDBG El Eden Park Basketball Court Metal Shade Structure – District I with a
construction contract time of one hundred twenty (120) calendar days.
 

BACKGROUND
The project consists of ADA accessible Metal Shade structure to include lights over the
existing basketball court in the City of Laredo “El Eden Park-District I”. Approximate
structure dimensions, 120 feet long by 100 feet wide.
 
Plans and specifications were prepared in-house by the Engineering Department.
 
This change order no. 2 is for additional cost due to current administration tariffs on
imported steel (US steel raised the price for American Steel) and to add fifteen (15)
calendar days to the construction contract time.
  
Construction contract amount
(Approved by City Council on February 5,
2018)

$160,000.00



Change order no. 1              
(Approved by the City Manager on June
11, 2018)
To add a safe walking path to the park
and to add twenty (20) calendar days to
the construction contract time.

$34,160.00

Current construction contract amount $194,160.00
  
On or about March 27, 2018, Rhino Steel Building Systems advised ALC Construction
of the increase in the cost of the Metal Shade Structure due to increases in US steel. 
The cost increase of $5,000.00 was after the contract had been approved by the City. 
ALC has applied for a change order to the City, but since the project contract
documents do not address such type of material increase after contract is approved,
Staff is appealing to City Council for such approval.
 
 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
N/A.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approval of Motion.

Fiscal Impact
Fiscal Year: 2018
Bugeted Y/N?: Yes
Source of Funds: 2016 CDBG Action Year
Account #: 211-8680-555-1441
Change Order: Exceeds 25% Y/N:
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the 2016 CDBG Action Year Grant.
Account No. 211-8680-555-1441

Attachments
Change Order No. 2 










	City Council Meeting Supplemental Agenda
	I. MOTIONS
	1.
	2.

	II. GENERAL COUNCIL DISCUSSIONS AND PRESENTATIONS
	3. Request by Council Member Alejandro "Alex" Perez

	III. ADJOURNMENT

